
Joint Public Health Board
Date: Monday 15 July 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Cattistock Room, Civic 
Centre, Poole BH 15 2RU
Membership: (Quorum 2)
Graham Carr-Jones, Laura Miller, Lesley Dedman and Sandra Moore

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or David Northover 224175  david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 

The Chairmanship of the Board alternates between the host 
authorities. On this occasion the Chairman shall be elected from BCP 
Council. 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman from the Authority to host the next 
meeting. This appointee – from Dorset Council - will Chair that next 
meeting. 

3  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

6  WELCOME PRESENTATION 5 - 6

To receive a presentation on what Public Health Dorset does and how 
it does it; the role and responsibilities of the Board; the relationship 
between the two and; the part both can play in fulfilling public health 
outcomes. 

The Boards’ Terms of Reference and Working Arrangements are 
attached for reference.

7  2019/20 BUSINESS PLAN 7 - 42



To consider a report by the Director of Public Health.

8  FINANCE REPORT 43 - 48

To consider a joint report by the Executive Director of Corporate Development 
and Director of Public Health. 
 

9  DEVELOPING COMMISSIONING OPTIONS FOR SEXUAL HEALTH 
SERVICES IN DORSET

49 - 62

To consider a report by the Director of Public Health.

10  HEALTH IMPROVEMENT SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING

63 - 80

To consider a report by the Director of Public Health.

11  FORWARD PLAN 81 - 84

To receive and consider the Board’s Forward Plan.

12  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

13  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS

To answer any questions received in writing by the Chief Executive by 
not later than 10.00 am on Wednesday 10 July 2019.



This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from Dorset Council’s Constitution 

 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 

 

Terms of Reference and Working Practice 

  

(a) Role - The Joint Public Health Board (the Board) is a joint executive bod
[...]
d by the standing orders 

and procedure rules of Dorset Council as the host authority except to the extent that they are 

superseded by the Shared Service Agreement between the two partner councils.  

 

 (h) Terms of Reference  

 I. Discharge of the public health functions of the two councils under the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012 through the shared service.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



II. Approve, monitor and provide assurance on the delivery of the functions referred to in I. 

(above) via an annual Public Health Business Plan.   

III. Receive and respond to reports from any subgroups of the Board.   

IV. Monitor progress and performance in the delivery of mandated public health programmes 

across and within the two local authorities. In doing so, draw on local and national indicators 

and outcome measures.   

V. Acting within the requirements of the Code of Practice in Local Government Publicity, 

seek to influence and advise, local and central government and other agencies on public 

health issues.   

VI. Ensure that the shared service (Public Health Dorset) provides effective and timely public 

health advice to the NHS and local Councils.   

VII. Support the host authority and the Director of Public Health in the performance of their 

functions.   

VIII. Receive and approve the annual budget; monitor budget spend in accordance with the 

Ring-fenced Grant conditions as set out by Public Health England.  

Page 6



Page 1  

 
 
 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

2019/20 Public Health Dorset business plan 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 15 July 2019 
Lead Member:  Councillor Laura Miller, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and 

Health, Dorset Council, Councillor Lesley Dedman, Lead 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, BCP Council 

 
 

Lead Officer: Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health 
 
Executive Summary: 
This report introduces the 2019/20 Business plan for Public Health Dorset. It also 
sets out how we intend to share regular monitoring reports on progress with the 
board. A high level summary of the business plan is included for sharing with 
partners and the public. 

Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
No specific equalities impact assessment has been undertaken for the business 
plan – key service changes or commissioning decisions in the plan will each have 
their own EQiA carried out. 

Budget:  
 
The budget associated with the business plan is the shared service budget of 
£27.704M. 

Risk Assessment:  
 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as: 
Current Risk: LOW  
Residual Risk LOW  

Other Implications: 
 
The business plan covers many areas of public health activity, services and 
interventions designed working with and alongside communities and partners. 
There are implications for public health, physical activity and some key groups 
where there may be safeguarding concerns for children and adults. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Page 2  

Recommendation: 
That the Joint Public Health Board notes the business plan for 2019/20, and also 
the proposed approach to monitoring the plan throughout the year.  

Reason for Recommendation: 
To ensure the Board is sighted and can undertake regular review of our main 
business and deliverables for the financial year 2019/20.  

Appendices: 
Public Health Dorset Business plan, High level summary 

Background Papers: 
None 

Officer Contact: 
Name:  Sam Crowe 
Tel: 01305-225891 
Email: sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the annual business plan for Public Health Dorset for the 

financial year 2019/20. The plan sets out the main deliverables arising from 

our commissioning work, prevention at scale projects and enabling services 

for the shared service during the year. 

 

1.2 As the number of projects and complexity of them has grown with the work of 

the Prevention at Scale programme, the plan now shows the main 

interventions being delivered u
[...]
the team has identified the top priority deliverables in the 

plan, and will be focusing resources on these in order to ensure they are 

delivered in a timely fashion. Not achieving these priority projects could have 

a detrimental impact on public health service delivery, and the wider delivery 

of the prevention at scale programme.  

 

3.3 The priorities for this year are:  

• Ensuring new children’s public health nursing service mobilises effectively 

• Procurement of sexual health services 

• Producing the new JSNA 

• Deliver the Live Well Dorset service plan 

• Plan for drug and alcohol commissioning options, working with BCP 

Council 

• Support population health management programme  

• Deliver the Active Ageing programme  

• Continue with system staff health and wellbeing plans, focusing on new 

Councils 

• Monitoring effectiveness of new community health improvement services. 

 

3.4 Mitigation plans are in place to ensure that each of these deliverables has 

team capacity identified to support it through the year. Because of capacity 

issues, this may mean de-prioritising some deliverables in the plan. This will 

be kept under regular review.  

 

4. Recommendations 

Page 9



Page 4  

4.1 Members of the Joint Public Health Board are asked to:  

(i) consider and approve the business plan for 2019/20;  

(ii) the approach to monitoring; 

(iii) note the high level summary of the business plan for use with public and partners.  

 

Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health 

Page 10



1

Public Health Dorset Business Plan 2019/20

Contents

1.Introduction................................................ .........................................................................................2

2.Strategy........................................... ....................................................................................................2

3.How we will make a difference................. ...........................................
[...]
orate Development and Director of             
 Public Health 
 
Executive Summary: 
The revenue budget for Public Health Dorset in 2019/20 is £27.704M, based on an 
indicative Grant Allocation of £32.525M.  
 
The report includes final outturn for 2018/19, which shows a £45k underspend.  
Public health reserves are now at £1.784M, with £791k committed to prevention at 
scale.  

Equalities Impact Assessment: 
This is a monitoring report therefore EqIA is not applicable. 

Budget: 
 

As in all authorities, financial performance continues to be monitored against a 
backdrop of reducing funding and continuing austerity. Failure to manage within the 
current year’s budget not only impacts on reserves and general balances of the 
three local authorities but also has knock-on effects for the Medium Term Financial 
Plan and puts future service provision at risk. This report therefore provides 
assurance as to current shared service budget position. 

Risk Assessment:  
 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as: 
Current Risk: MEDIUM 
Residual Risk LOW 
 

Other Implications: 
See report 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Page 2  

Recommendation: 
The Joint Board is asked to consider the information in this report and to note: 

• the 18/19 outturn 

• provisional forecast for Public Health Dorset in 19/20 

• movement in reserves during 18/19 

Reason for Recommendation: 
Close monitoring of the budget position is an essential requirement to ensure that 
money and resources are used efficiently and effectively. 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1:  Tables for finance report July 2019 

Background Papers: 
Previous finance reports to Board 

Officer Contact: 
Name:  Sian White, Finance Manager 
Tel:  01305 225115 
Email:  sian.l.white@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Public Health Dorset is a shared service across the 2 new councils. Each 

council receives a ring-fenced grant for public health from the Department of 

Health and Social Care (DHSC), of which the majority is passed through to 

Public Health Dorset. Public Health Dorset have also returned significant 

savings to the previous councils, Borough of Poole, Bournemouth Borough 

Council, and Dorset County Council. The ring-fence grant conditions apply to 

the whole public health grant, including retained and returned elements. 

Retained elements were initially primarily for drug and alcohol services, and 

the Board previously agreed that returned savings should be used for early 

intervention and health protection interventions.  

 

1.2 The shared services arrangement was set up in response to the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012, when significant responsibilities for public health were 

transferred to local councils from the NHS. Since 2013 the shared service has 

also taken on responsibility for Health Visiting services, which moved to local 

authorities in October 2015, and additional responsibilities for commissioning 

drug and alcohol services from each local authority in 2015 and again in 

2017. 

  

Page 44



Page 3  

2. Budget and Final Outturn 2018/19 
 
2.1 The opening revenue budget for Public Health Dorset in 2018/19 was 

£28,592k. This was based on a Grant Allocation of £33,407k, a 2.5% 
reduction over the grant allocation for 2017/18, and a further shift in 
responsibilities for drug and alcohol services reflected in retained elements.  

2.2 The final revised budget was £28,416k. This takes account of income, 
including transfer of £150k transformation funds from Dorset CCG to support 
the Prevention At Scale programme, part of Our Dorset Integrated Care 
System.  

2.3 The return to councils of anticipated £450k underspend and the movement in 
reserves are no longer included within the budget as at the last Board, but are 
reflected in the outturn.   

2.4 Detail of the 18/19 outturn are in Appendix 1, table 1.  

2.5 The final outturn is an underspend of £45k. This takes account of
[...]
ealth Function      

Clinical Treatment Services  £11,208,000 £11,130,861 £77,139 

Early Intervention 0-19  £11,104,000 £11,012,375 £91,625 

Health Improvement  £2,643,000 £2,327,810 £315,190 

Health Protection  £57,000 £23,380 £33,620 

Public Health Intelligence  £167,800 £124,476 £43,324 

Resilience and Inequalities  £190,300 £588,998 -£398,698 

Public Health Team  £2,334,700 £2,466,900 -£132,200 

  Total £27,704,800 £27,674,800 £30,000 

 
Table 4. Public Health reserve 

 

Public Health Reserve £ 

Opening balance 1/4/18 1,817,000 

STP/PAS DCC -78,000 

Public Health underspend 2018/19 45,000 

Balance in reserve at 31/03/19 1,784,000 

PH Dorset commitment to STP/PAS costs -791,000 

Balance uncommitted in reserve 993,000 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1  

 
 
 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

Developing commissioning options for sexual health services in Dorset 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 15 July 2019 
 
Lead Member: Councillor Laura Miller, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health, Dorset Council, Councillor Lesley Dedman, Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health, BCP Council 
 

Lead Officer: Sophia Callaghan 
 
Executive Summary: 
Sexual health services in Dorset are currently provided by a consortium of NHS 
providers. The two-year contract is due to expire in April 2020, and the service 
requires re-tendering under full, open competition in order to comply with Public 
Contract Regulations. This paper summarises local consultation on a preferred 
model and approach, reports on service transformation conducted to date, and 
recommends a preferred commissioning option. 

Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
An EqIA will be taken to the relevant panel in July 2019, dependent on the outcome 
from the Board. 

Budget:  
 
The contract value of services being procured is £4.8m per annum. 

Risk Assessment:  
 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as: 
Current Risk: MEDIUM 
Residual Risk MEDIUM 
 

Other Implications: 
 
The delivery of this service has potential impacts on a number of other health and 
social care services. Sexual health services have a key role in safeguarding both 
children and vulnerable adults. These links are discussed in sections of the paper 
covering consultation and priority groups. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Page 2  

Recommendation: 
(i) Support the sexual health services recommended option 
(ii) Approve the development of a procurement process and to proceed with an 
 invitation to tender for a new contract 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the 
 Portfolio Holder, to award a contract to an appropriate provider on the best 
 terms achievable and within the budget. 

Reason for Recommendation: 
The preferred option allows continued service development, aiming for full 
integration of the services current commissioned by Public Health Dorset on behalf 
of Councils. It also allows for integration with NHS England commissioned sexual 
health services at a future break point in the proposed contract. 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Sexual health services responsibility by commissioner  
Appendix 2: Current sexual health service model 
Appendix 3: Indicative procurement timetable 

Background Papers: 
JPHB February 2019: Public Health Dorset Business Plan 2018/19 – monitoring 
delivery 
JPHB June 2017: Public Health Dorset Business Plan Developments 
JPHB February 2015: Progress report on the procurement of integrated sexual 
health service 

Officer Contact: 
Name: Sophia Callaghan 
Tel: 01305 225887 / 07824 597560 
Email: sophia.callaghan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

  

Page 50



Page 3  

Developing commissioning options for sexual health services in 

Dorset 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Sexual health services are one of the five programmes that local authorities are 

mandated to provide under the 2012 Health and Social Care Act. In Dorset they 

include: 
[...]
 separate contracts should the new unitary authorities so wish, once 

commissioning roles and responsibilities are clarified. This option therefore 

future-proofs the arrangement. 

 

4.11 The overall possible length of the arrangement – six years – is in line with 

other examples of sexual health commissioning seen across the country, as 

noted in the consultation and research findings (Appendix 4). 

 

5 Next Steps 

5.1  

5.2 In order to comply with procurement regulations and ensure that services are 

operational on 01 April 2020, the following steps are required: 

June – September 2019: Consultation with stakeholders 

July – September 2019: Preparation of tender documentation and 
processes 

October – Nov 2019: Competitive tender open 

November 2019:  Evaluate bids 

December 2019:  Formal award of contract 

January – March 2020: Service Mobilisation 

April 2020:   New contract starts 

A more detailed timetable is included as Appendix 3. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 The Joint Public Health Board is asked to: 

• Support the sexual health services recommended option 

• Approve the development of a procurement process and to proceed with 

an invitation to tender for a new contract 

• Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder, to award a contract to an appropriate provider on 

the best terms achievable and within the budget. 

 
Sophia Callaghan  
Assistant Director Public Health Dorset  
July 2019

Page 55



Page 8  

Appendix 1: 
 

Sexual health services responsibility by commissioner  

 

 

The mandated sexual health services that Public Health Dorset commission are 

delivered on 3 levels.   

Core Offer Level 1  

Sexual risk assessment, emergency contraception, HIV post-exposure, signposting 

to appropriate sexual health services, Chlamydia screening, Asymptomatic STI 

screening and assessment of asymptomatic attendances, Partner notification of 

STIs, Sexual health education and 
[...]
. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1  

 
 
 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: Monday 15th July 2019 
 
Lead Member:  Councillor Laura Miller, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and 

Health, Dorset Council, Councillor Lesley Dedman, Lead 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, BCP Council 

 
 

Health Improvement Services Performance 
 
Lead Officer: Sam Crowe 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides a high-level summary of performance for LiveWell Dorset, Smoking 
Cessation, weight management services, health checks and Children and Young People’s 
Public Health Service (CYPPHS) performance, with supporting data in appendices.  

Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
EQIA Assessments form part of commissioning for all public health services and are 
published in accordance with Dorset Council guidance. 

Budget:  
 
Services considered within this paper are covered within the overall Public Health Dorset 
budget. Most of the Health Improvement Services are commissioned through either 
indicative figures or cost and volume type contractual arrangements.  
 
None of these contracts currently includes any element of incentive or outcome related 
payment, however good performance will ensure that we achieve maximum value from 
these contracts. 

Risk Assessment:  
 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as: 
Current Risk: LOW 
Residual Risk: LOW  

 

Other Implications: 
N/A 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



Page 2  

 

Recommendation: That the Joint Public Health Board considers the information in this 
report and notes the performance on health improvement services and children and young 
people’s services. 

Reason for Recommendation: Close monitoring of performance will ensure that health 
improvement services deliver what is expected of them and that our budget is used to best 
effect. 

Appendices: 
Appendix A: LiveWell Dorset, Weight Management and Smoking Cessation performance 
report 
Appendix B: Health Checks performance report 

Background Papers: 
 
None. 

Officer Contacts: 
Name:  Stuart Burley                                      Joanne Wilson  
            Head of PH Programmes (LWD)       Head of PH Programmes (CYP) 
Tel:  01305  224 883 / 07825 034375        01305 225 894 
Email:  stuart.burley@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk   joanne.wilson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 This report provides an overview of health improvement services and children 
and young people (0-19) services.  
 

1.2 Alongside this the Board will also receive regular updates against the 2019/20 
Business Plan to monitor progress against agreed deliverables.  

 

1.3 This report still provides data for the previous unitary areas. The next report for 
September board will provide data for the new unitary areas and sub unitary 
geographies. 

 

2. LiveWell Dorset 
 

2.1. The LiveWell Dorset service is a pan-Dorset integrated health improvement 
service, delivering consistent, high quality behaviour change support for people 
wanting to quit smoking, lose weight, be more active and drink less alcohol. It 
has supported over 25,000 people, engaging those most in need in help, and 
has recently launched a suite of additional digital options which complement 
the telephone advice and coaching. 
 

Page 64

mailto:stuart.burley@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.wilson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 3  

2.2. LiveWell Dorset was initially a commissioned service, provided by Optum for 3 
years. In April 2018 the service was successfully transferred in-house and has 
since been directly delivered as part of the Public Health Dorset offer. Direct 
delivery of the service has accelerated the development of key technological 
innovations, strengthened capacity at no additional cost, and has improved the 
alignment of the service with key Prevention at Scale objectives in the 
Integrated Care System. 

 

2.3. The first full year of acti
[...]
 bullying and family problems 

• Stress 

 
9. Conclusion and recommendation 

9.1. This paper provides a high-level summary in narrative form. Appendices include 
supporting data and information, with more in-depth information available on 
request. The Joint Public Health Board is asked to consider the information in 
this report and to note the performance on health improvement services and 
children and young people’s services.  

 
 
 
Stuart Burley   Joanne Wilson 
Head of Programmes (LWD) Head of Programmes (Children & Young People) 

 
15 July 2019 
 

 July 2018  139 

 August 2018  132 

 September 2018  78 

 October 2018  153 

 November 2018  238 

 December 2018  116 

 January 2019  172 

 February 2019  71 

 March 2019  188 

Page 70



2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

10%

15%

20%

15%

14%

20%

19%

16%

12%

22%

1. PREVALENCE: Percentage of adults smoking

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

2,495

3,329

2,692

5,735

2,952

2. SCALE: Persons starting a smoking cessation service per 100k smokers

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

4 week quits

Starting a
service

31%

38%

22%

32%

33%

25%

3. REACH: Percentage in smoking cessation services living in the most deprived
quintile 17/18

Area Name
Bournemouth

Dorset

Poole

England

The number of people smoking continues to decline. The
decrease has been driven by more people quitting smoking,
fewer younger people starting, and the increasing popularity in
vaping products.

The fall in smoking prevalence and increased use of vaping has
resulted in a national decrease in people accessing smoking
cessation services in recent years. Despite this, access to local
services appears to be good with a higher rate of people
attempting to quit locally thank nationally.

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD SMOKING PERFORMANCE REPORT

The prevalence of smoking is closely related to areas of
deprivation. Local services appear to be effective at engaging
those from deprived communities, al

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 15 JULY 2019

Present: Cllrs Graham Carr-Jones, Lesley Dedman and Sandra Moore

Apologies: Cllrs Laura Miller

Also present: 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Dr Sam Crowe (Director of Public Health), Dr Nicky Cleave ( Assistant Director of 
Public Health), Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health), Sophia 
Callaghan (Assistant Director of Public Health), Jan Thurgood (Corporate Director, 
Adults, BCP Council), Mathew Kendall (Executive Director of People – Adults, 
Dorset Council), Dr Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health), Vicki Fearne 
(Consultant), Sian White (Finance Manager), Clare White (Accountant), Kirsty 
Hillier (Public Health Communications Manager) and David Northover (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer).

1.  Election of Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Lesley Dedman be elected Chairman for the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Graham-Carr Jones be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
meeting. On this basis he would assume the Chairmanship at the next 
meeting.

3.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Laura Miller (Dorset 
Council).

4.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

5.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils at the 
meeting, nor public statements or questions.



2

6.  Welcome Presentation

The Board had a presentation from the Director of Public Health introducing 
how the public health function was delivered across the two Councils; the role 
and purpose of the Joint Board, and identifying the areas of work most likely 
to be brought to the Board over the coming year. 

This included the Prevention at Scale programme, and joint working with 
partners in the Integrated Care system, key commissioning activities for the 
next year and work with partners in the new Councils. 

The Board requested further detail on the public health finaces and how the 
grant was allocated. This would be shared with the November Board. There 
was also a request to clarify voting rights of Board members, and to confirm 
that the Chairman would have a casting vote should the instance arise. 

The Board were pleased to have had this opportunity to learn more about 
Public Health Dorset and in having a clearer understanding of the part they 
could play in bringing about improved public health outcomes.

7.  2019/20 Business Plan

The report set out the 2019/20 Business Plan for Public Health Dorset and 
proposed a regular monitoring approach so that the Board could be assured 
of progress. The report highlighted the main priorities from the Business Plan, 
along with some of the risks and issues of delivery. The Board were satisfied 
with how this was to be managed, noted the Plan and agreed with the 
approach to monitoring in future meetings. 

Resolved 
1)That the Business Plan for 2019/20 be considered and approved
2)That the approach to monitoring be endorsed;
3)That the high level summary of the business plan for use with public and 
partners be noted. 

8.  Finance Report

Finance officers presented the budget monitoring report which presented the 
final outturn figures for 2018/19 and the opening budget for 2019/20.The 
Revenue Budget for Public Health Dorset in 2019/20 was £27.704M, based 
on an indicative Grant Allocation of £32.525M. The report explained how this 
would be managed in year.  The report also included a final outturn figure for 
2018/19, which showed a £45k underspend. Public health reserves were now 
at £1.784M, with £791k being committed to Prevention at Scale.

Board members enquired about the background to how the reserves had built 
up. Officers explained that this had largely accumulated as contracts had 
been reduced in value to make the national savings required in the Grant. The 



3

Chairman was pragmatic in her view that if savings were being made, then an 
underspend appeared inevitable. 

Board members were interested in how the cost increases associated with 
opiate substitution therapy were being managed and what the financial 
consequences might be of the increase. The Consultant in Public Health 
leading clinical treatment services explained that this was a national price rise 
and the services were working to limit the impact in price rises on service 
delivery.  The Board were assured that ways in which this Service could be 
delivered more cost effectively were being sought as far as practical. 

The Board was also interested in understanding how the Grant allocation was 
being used across both Councils, and whether this was providing value and 
meeting the needs of the respective populations. The Director of Public Health 
agreed to develop a presentation for the next Board meeting in November that 
would explain the finances in greater depth. 

Members were largely satisfied with this and with he ways in which the 
finances were being run and the reasoning for this. 

Resolved
The Board noted:
• the 2018/19 outturn;
• the provisional forecast for Public Health Dorset in 2019/20;
• the movement in reserves during 2018/19.

Reason for Decision
Close monitoring of the budget position was an essential requirement to 
ensure that money and resources were used efficiently and effectively.

9.  Developing commissioning options for sexual health services in 
Dorset

The Board was informed that Sexual Health Services in Dorset were currently 
provided by a consortium of NHS providers. As the two-year contract was due 
to expire in April 2020, the service required re-tendering under full, open 
competition in order to comply with Public Contract Regulations. The report 
summarised local consultation on a preferred model and the approach to be 
taken; reported on service transformation which had been conducted to date 
and the way this had been done; and recommended a preferred 
commissioning option – as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report.

There was discussion by Board members about the recommendation to 
proceed with the tender for local authority commissioned elements first, with 
the option to further integrate NHS England and Dorset CCG commissioned 
elements of service at a break in the second year of the contract. The 
proposed contract length was discussed and officers agreed to supply a post 
meeting note giving the advice of the procurement team on contract length. 
The Board were satisfied with this approach and what was being proposed as 
a means to proceed.



4

Resolved
1) That the recommended option for re-tendering sexual health services - at 
paragraph 4.6 of the report - be supported and endorsed;
2) That the development of a procurement process and proceeding with an
invitation to tender for a new contract, be approved;
3) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Public Health, after 
consultation with the two Portfolio Holders for Health, to award a contract to 
an appropriate provider on the best terms achievable and within the budget.

Reason for Decision
The preferred option allowed continued service development, aiming for full
integration of the services current commissioned by Public Health Dorset on 
behalf of Councils. It also allowed for integration with NHS England 
commissioned sexual health services at a future break point in the proposed 
contract.

10.  Health Improvement Services Performance Monitoring

The Board were provided with a report outlining current performance for 
health improvement services and children and young people’s public health 
services. This included information and a better understanding on 
performance of LiveWell Dorset, smoking cessation, and what alternatives 
were available, weight management services, health checks and Children and 
Young People’s Public Health Service (CYPPHS) key performance indicators. 
The Board acknowledged how improvements were being achieved and what 
this meant for public health outcomes.

The Board were pleased to see the progress being made with health 
improvements in these initiatives and saw encouraging signs that these could 
be maintained. Officers affirmed that Public Health Dorset would remain 
committed to achieving these improvements going forward.

Resolved
That the progress being made in the performance on health improvement 
services and children and young people’s services be noted and 
acknowledged.

Reason for Decision
Close monitoring of performance will ensure that health improvement services 
deliver what is expected of them and that our budget is used to best effect.

11.  Forward Plan

The Board’s Forward Plan was received and discussed and additional items 
were proposed. This included reviewing the Health Checks programme; 
considering the future of the Public Health Partnership, based on the findings 
of the Task and Finish Group; the background to the Public Health Grant and 
how the Budget was allocated in the way it was and what successes were 
being derived; and updating on major tenders.

12.  Urgent items



5

There were no urgent items for consideration. 

13.  Questions from Council Members

No questions were received from Council Members.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.40 am

Chairman


